FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In re: Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc. FEC24-
Respondent.
/
COMPLAINT

This complaint is filed with the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission™) pursuant
to section 106.25, Florida Statutes, against Respondent, Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc., a
Florida political committee, for violations of section 106.147, Florida Statutes, relating to unlawful
text messages disseminated by Respondent in support of ballot measure, Amendment 4, appearing
on the 2024 General Election ballot and section 106.143, Florida Statutes. The violations resulting
from thousands of dollars in expenditures by Respondent are serious in nature and demand
investigation by the Commission.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Respondent is a registered Florida political committee formed in April of 2023 that
does business under the name “Yes on 4” with a mailing address of Post Office Box 4068, Sarasota,
Florida 34230.

2. Respondent has sent multiple text messages in violation of Florida’s laws on text
message solicitation and disclosure requirements in section 106.147, Florida Statutes.

3. Section 106.147(1)(a), requires any text message supporting a ballot measure and
any electioneering text message to include the phrase “Paid for by” followed by the name of the
person or organization sponsoring the message. Alternatively, for text messages, the person or
organization may include a working hyperlink or URL to a website containing the required “Paid

for by” disclaimer.




6.

not only to include the “Paid for by Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc.” disclaimer, but fail to
include any disclaimer, whether on the first or second subsequent text message. Respondent also
fails to include a working hyperlink or URL to a website containing the required “Paid for by

Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc.” disclaimer as required by section 106.147(1)(a), Florida

Statutes.

Section 106.147(1)(a), Florida Statutes requires:

(I @) Any text message or telephone call supporting or opposing
a candidate, an elected public official, or a ballot measure, and any
electioneering text message or telephone call, must inclnde the
phrase “Paid for by,” followed by the name of the persons or
erganizations sponsoring the message or call gr, in the case of a
text message, a working hyperlink or a uniform resource locator

(URL) to a website containing the required disclosure. (emphasis
added).

In addition, section 106.147(1)(d)1., Florida Statutes requires:

(d)I. If an exchange consists of a sequence of multiple text
messages sent on the same day, the sponsorship disclaimer is only
required to be included with the first text message.

Respondent has sent multiple text messages in support of Amendment 4 that fail
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T On Saturday. October 26. 2024, Respondent sent the following two text messages:
1589 . TE 1599 @
S < @
+1 (388) 530-7685 +1{388) 530-7585

&) As we enter the final stretch
of the election, we have a
massive team working day-in
and day-out to persuade
undecided voters. But, we're a
true grassroots movement so
we can't sustain this without
your support!

&3 if come up short on
November 5th, abortion access
will be curtailed for generations
in Florida. That's not an
exaggeration.

For these two reasons, can you

it's Lauren with Yes
on 4 - the group fighting to
defeat Florida's near-total

chip in $2 - or more if you can
swing it - to help us pass
Amendment 47

abortion ban.

Here are two reasons why I'm

asking for your support today. Reply STOP to opt out
~

& As we enter the final stretch
of the election. we have a

8. Neither text message sent by Respondent on Saturday. October 26. 2024 contains
a disclaimer, and the link within the second text message goes to an ActBlue web page that fails
to include the required disclaimer from Respondent but instead only includes a disclaimer from
ActBlue (“Paid for by ActBlue (actblue.com) and not authorized by any candidate or candidate’s

committee.”). See Ex. A.
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9, On Wednesday. October 23, 2024, Respondent sent the following two text
messages:
1:58 & 1684 . @
‘ ) ¢ 4
+1(396) 530- 7586 +1(386) 530-768%

wknghard(opvotecl
abortion access in Florida. «

it's a beautiful day to be out
knocking on doors, and just
when | thought it was
impossible, my day got even
brighter: | just had three voters
in a row say they would be
voting 'YES' on Amendment 4!
-

Every pamphilet | hand out and
pledge to vote card that's

signed wouldn’t be possible
without your support. Your
" . doliars fund our orders for
'm a volunteer with those items!

Yes on 4 - the group that's

working hard to protect So can you help volunteers -

abortion access in Florida. « like myself ~ continue our door
knocking efforts through

it's a beautiful day to be out Election Day by chipping in $5

knocking on doors, and just dgMnow'«' oS /i ive bive/

when | thought it was RIGUED

impossible, my day got even

brighter: | just had three voters Reply STOP to opt out

in a row say they would be

4

10. Neither text message sent by Respondent on Wednesday, October 23. 2024

contains a disclaimer. and the link within the second text message goes to an ActBlue web page

that fails to include the required disclaimer from Respondent but instead only includes a disclaimer

from ActBlue (“Paid for by ActBlue (actblue.com) and not authorized by any candidate or

candidate’s committee.”). See Ex. B.




1:58 .

< o

<1 (386) 6307588

158

< (9

S’
+1(386) 530-7586
We have some good news and
bad news. %

Here's the good news: our yard
signs have been a hit with
supporters across the state!
Studies have shown that
physical displays of support
can make a real difference on
Election Day.

But, here's the bad news: the

7 we're volunteers hurricane destroyed so many
with Yes on 4 - the group of our signs that we’ve been
working to protect abortion giving out new ones left and
access in Flonda. right. Now, we're fresh out and

need to place an emergency
We have some good news and order by tomorrow morning. &
bad news. «

Here's the good news: our yard

Will you help us replace every
last sign that was swept away

signs have been a hit with by the hurricane by chipping in
supporters across the state! $5 or more right now?

Studies have shown that

physical displays of support bitp

can make a real difference on

Election Day. Reply STOP to opt out

On Saturday. October 12, 2024, Respondent sent the following two text messages:

@

12. Neither text message sent by Respondent on Saturday. October 12, 2024 contains
a disclaimer, and the link within the second text message goes to an ActBlue web page that fails
to include the required disclaimer from Respondent but instead only includes a disclaimer from
ActBlue (“Paid for by ActBlue (actblue.com) and not authorized by any candidate or candidate’s

committee.”). See Ex. C.
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13.  On Wednesday. October 2, 2024, Respondent sent the following two text

messages:
157 T @ 157 R - ¢
- -
< ‘ 3
+1 (386} 530-7585 +1(386( 5307585
Hi I'm a volunteer
organizer with Yes on 4 - the
group that's fighting to protect
abortion access in Florida
Going door-to-door can be
rough, so | have a philosophy
that | stick by: for every door
that's shut on me, | add an
extra door to my list for the
day! ¥
We'll only win this fight if we
commit to reaching every last
undecided voter, and that
means knocking until you can't
’ knock anymore.

Hi I'm a volunteer

organizer with Yes on 4 - the I've had more doors than usual

group that's fighting to protect shut on me today, so will you

abortion access in Florida, chip in $5 to sponsor a tank of
gas and help me reach a few

Going door-to-door can be extra neighborhoods before

rough, so | have a philosophy sunset? nttps /g ive blus

that | stick by: for every door BIKWIOP

that's shut on me, | add an

extra door to my list for the Reply STOP to opt out

davi & B

14.  Neither text message sent on Wednesday. October 2, 2024 contains a disclaimer,

and the link within the second text message goes to an ActBlue web page that fails to include the
required disclaimer from Respondent but instead only includes a disclaimer from ActBlue (*“Paid
for by ActBlue (actblue.com) and not authorized by any candidate or candidate’s committee.”).

See Ex. D.



15.  On Saturday, August 24, 2024, Respondent sent the following two text messages:

1679

R

~

+1 (386) 630-7585

Today, we're out knocking
doors to protect abortion
access in the Sunshine State
Turning out young voters is the
only way we'll win in
November.

But, our local organizing office
is running low on flyers and

TC

Today, we're out knocking
doors to protect abortion
access in the Sunshine State.
Turning out young voters is the
only way we'll win in
November.

But, our local organizing office
is running low on flyers and
commit to vote cards, and we
need to purchase more to
reach our goal for doors
knocked in August.

Can you chipin $5 or $15 to
help Yes on 4 reach its weekly
goal and resupply our field
offices ASAP? hiti

fuae/alvyzx

Reply STOP to opt out

Ta

commit to vote cards, and we

16. Neither text message sent on Saturday. August 24, 2024 contains a disclaimer. and
the link within the second text message goes to an ActBlue web page that fails to include the
required disclaimer but instead only includes a disclaimer from ActBlue (“Paid for by ActBlue
(actblue.com) and not authorized by any candidate or candidate’s committee.”). See Ex. E.

1'7. Respondent has reported’ thousands of dollars of expenditures on text messages to

out-of-state vendors around the dates the illegal text messages were sent:

Report/Date Amount Paid to/Address Purpose

2024 G2 09/03/24 $14,000.00 Message Audience Text Messaging
2400 S. 4% st
Austin, TX 78704

2024 G4 10/03/24 $15,394.67 Scale to Win Text Messaging
13742 Harper St.
Santa Ana, CA 92703

' Respondent’s filed campaign finance reports are publicly available at:

https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/cgi-bin/TreSel.exe.

7
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2024 G4A 10/7/24 $1,240.01 Scale to Win Text Messaging
13742 Harper St.
Santa Ana, CA 92703

2024 G4aA 10/7/24 $8,686.98 Scale to Win Text Messaging
13742 Harper St.
Santa Ana, CA 92703

2024 G4A 10/11/24 | $2,570.28 Scale to Win Text Messaging
13742 Harper St.
Santa Ana, CA 92703

2024 G5 10/18/24 $12,045.04 Scale to Win Text Messaging
13742 Harper St.
Santa Ana, CA 92703

18.  Because the text messages were being sent by individuals being paid. Respondent
was required to comply with the requirements of section 106.147. Florida Statutes.

19. Because an individual was not required to sign up or opt-in to receive the text
messages, Respondent was required to comply with the requirements of section 106.147. Florida
Statutes.

20. In order to lawfully comply with the Division of Elections’ advisory opinions about
online payment processing, see Division of Elections Opinions 08-07: 10-11: 12-12: and 16-07.
the ActBlue fundraising webpages that the text messages link to must be those of the Respondent
political committee. And Respondents’ ActBlue fundraising webpages also fail to include the
necessary paid political advertisement disclaimer of Respondent as required by section 106.143(1).
Florida Statutes. See Division of Elections Advisory Opinion 12-12 (“Because it is the candidate’s
webpage and the webpage constitutes a paid expression on the Internet, the webpage also would
require the candidate’s political disclaimer if it expressly advocates the election or defeat of a
candidate.”). All of the webpages as shown in Exhibits A-E expressly advocate for Amendment 4
“YES ON 47, but fail to include Respondent’s disclaimer in violation of section 106.143(1)(c).

Florida Statutes.’

? This complaint is not directed at ActBlue. However. if Respondent asserts in defense that the
fundraising webpages are not theirs, but instead are webpages of ActBlue. then ActBlue is in direct

8
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21.  This Complaint has identified at least 10 individual violations by Respondent relating
to text messages and section 106.147 and at least 5 separate violations relating to section 106.143(1)(c).
Each violation results in 2 minimum of a $200 fine and based on the fact that Respondent has reported
to date spending over $95 million in support of Amendment 4, it is likely there are thousands of
violations that a Commission investigation will uncover.

22.  Inaddition, any person who willfully violates section 106.147 is guilty of a first-degree
misdemeanor. “Person” is defined in statute to include any officer of a political committee, any officer,
partner, attorney, or other representative of a corporation, partnership, or other business entity, and any
agent or other person acting on behalf of a political committee or corporation, partnership, or other
business entity. See § 106.147(4), Fla. Stat. Based on the findings of its investigation, the Commission

should consider whether referral to the Statewide Prosecutor is warranted.

CONCLUSION

Wherefore, Respondent has committed violations of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes,
including specifically section 106.147 and section 106.143(1)(c), Florida Statutes, and therefore,

the Commission should:

1. Investigate Respondent’s illegal actions as alleged herein;

2. Find that Respondent willfully failed to comply with the requirements of Chapter 106,

Florida Statutes; and

3. Impose such civil fines and other penalties as necessary.




EXHIBIT A

Webpage linked to in Respondent’s Saturday, October 26, 2024 text message:
https://g.ive.blue/vY11CdA4




10/27/24, 5:17 PM Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

"/ YES ON 4

Floridians Protecting Freedom

URGENT: Help us reach our
emergency fundraising goal! &

»
1

: .
BREAKING

Anti-abortion extremists
launch new ad aimed at
deceiving Florida voters

Please, will you rush a donation to help reach our emergency

fundraising goal and fight back against extremists' new ad?

A
4

It's crucial that Florida voters know the truth about Amendment 4:

will end the near-total ban and protect abortion access in our state

Will you chip in to help power our movement and pass

Amendment 4 on November 5th?

Choose an amount:

Your contribution will benefit Floridians Protecting Freedom

$25 $100

https://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf_fr_q42024_texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.10.18_TwoReasons_B1_C1_Pros_RS_lIris_JYQ-T1&refco...  1/2




10/27/24, 5:17 PM Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

LOQO\

$250 $1,000

v
$ 2.00

Make it monthly!

Yes, count me in! No, donate once

Checkout

@ Have an ActBlue Express account? Sign in to give faster.

= CJf= & Pay with card

Contribution rules

terms & congitions

https://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf_fr_q42024_texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.10.18_TwoReasons_B1_C1_Pros_RS_Iris_JYQ-T1&refco... 2/2




EXHIBIT B

Webpage linked to in Respondent’s Wednesday, October 23, 2024 text message:
https://g.ive.blue/IR1k6UEO




10/27/24, 4:18 PM Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

" //YES ON 4

Floridians Protecting Freedom

URGENT: Help us reach our
emergency fundraising goal! &

N

‘ v
BREAKING

Anti-abortion extremists
launch new ad aimed at
deceiving Florida voters

Please, will you rush a donation to help reach our emergency
fundraising goal and fight back against extremists’ new ad?

+t A4 it

it's crucial that Florida voters know the truth about Amendment 4: it

will end the near-total ban and protect abortion access in our state

Will you chip in to help power our movement and pass

Amendment 4 on November 5th?

Choose an amount:

Your contribution will benefit Floridians Protecting Freedom

$25 $100

https://secure.actblue.com/donatefloc_fpf_fr_q42024_texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.10.23_Sunshine_B1_C1_Pros_N_lris_JYQ-T 1&refcodeN...

12




Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

1&24, 4:18 PM
(X

$250 $1,000

v
$ 5.00

Make it monthly!

Yes, count me in! No, donate once

Checkout

@ Have an ActBlue Express account? Sign in to give faster.

O & Pay with card

Contribution rules

uency varies. Terms.

https://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf_fr_q42024_texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.10.23_Sunshine_B1_C1_Pros_N_Iris_JYQ-T1&refcodeN... 2/2
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EXHIBIT C

Webpage linked to in Respondent’s Saturday, October 12, 2024 text message:
https://g.ive.blue/VDv52Y Oy




10/27/24, 4:16 PM Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

" (V/YES ON 4

Floridians Protecting Freedom

URGENT: Help us reach our
emergency fundraising goal! &

\

»

)
BREAKING

Anti-abortion extremists
launch new ad aimed at
deceiving Florida voters

Please, will you rush a donation to help reach our emergency

fundraising goal and fight back against extremists’' new ad?

‘e ial ~+ ElAr: \ 4 c lbrnmuw e tritthy ablve maoanonry At A t
it's crucial that Florida voters know the truth about Amendment 4: it

‘0 ~ 4} i ey e ey e b MR e S mf ko
will end the near-total ban and proiect abortion access in our state

Will you chip in to help power our movement and pass

Amendment 4 on November 5th?

Choose an amount:

Your contribution will benefit Floridians Protecting Freedom.

$25 $100

https://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf_fr_q42024_texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.10.12_YardSigns_B1_C1_Pros_N_lIris_E4I-T1&refcodeN...

172



10/27/24, 4:16 PM Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

Y $250 $1,000

Make it monthly!

Yes, count me in! No, donate once

Checkout

B Have an ActBlue Express account? Sign in to give faster.

& Pay with card

Contribution rules

s terms & conditions

hitps://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf fr_q42024 _texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.10.12_YardSigns_B1_C1_Pros_N_lris_E4l-T1&refcodeN. .. 2/2
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EXHIBIT D

Webpage linked to in Respondent’s Wednesday, October 2, 2024 text message:
https://g.ive.blue/67KWOOVP




10/27/24, 4:14 PM Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

“/JYES ON 4

Floridians Protecting Freedom

URGENT: Help us reach our
emergency fundraising goal! &

N

\
BREAKING

Anti-abortion extremists
launch new ad aimed at
deceiving Florida voters

Please, will you rush a donation to help reach our emergency

fundraising goal and fight back against extremists’ new ad?

1+'c ~ -1 ~ % s ¥l - 1 y e o th arvmi it \ 5 ~ ry ¥
it's crucial that Florida voters know the truth about Amendment -

gl

will end the near-total ban and protect abortion access in our sta

Will you chip in to help power our movement and pass

Amendment 4 on November 5th?

Choose an amount:

aorr

Your contribution will benefit Floridians Protecting Freedo

$25 $100

https://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf_fr_q42024_texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.10.02_DOORSSHUT_B2_C1_PROS_N_IRIS_D5A-T1%0... 12




10/27/24, 4:14 PM

Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

$250 $1,000

$ 5.00

Make it monthly!

Yes, count me in! No, donate once

Checkout

@ Have an ActBlue Express account? Sign in to give faster.

b« J6EE @ Pay with card

Contribution rules

s Terms.

By proceeding wit yOU agree ActBlue's terms & conditions

https://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf_fr_q42024_texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.10.02_DOORSSHUT_B2_C1_PROS_N_IRIS_D5A-T1%0...

2/2




EXHIBIT E

Webpage linked to in Respondent’s Saturday, August 24, 2024 text message:
hitps://g.ive.blue/ahYzxn7s




10/27/24, 4:10 PM Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

“(VYES ON 4

Floridians Protecting Freedom

URGENT: Help us reach our
emergency fundraising goal! &

5

2
BREAKING

Anti-abortion extremists
launch new ad aimed at
deceiving Florida voters

Please, will you rush a donation to help reach our emergency

fundraising goal and fight back against extremists’ new ad?

It's crucial that Florida voters know the truth about Amendment 4: it
will end the near-total ban and protect abortion access in our state

Will you chip in to help power our movement and pass

Amendment 4 in November?

Choose an amount:

Your contribution will benefit Floridians Protecting Freedom

$25 $100

https://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf_fr_q32024_texting?refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.08.23_YOUTHORG_B2_C1_PROS_N_IRIS_E4I-T1%09...  1/2




10/27/24, 4:10 PM Floridians Protecting Freedom — Donate via ActBlue

(/()QO\ $250 $1,000

Make it monthly!

Yes, count me in! No, donate once

Checkout

@ Have an ActBlue Express account? Sign in to give faster.

- CIfE & Pay with card

Contribution rules

Terms.

s terms & conditions

https://secure.actblue.com/donate/loc_fpf_fr_q32024_texting7refcode=LOC_RTL_FR_2024.08.23_YOUTHORG_B2_C1_PROS_N_IRIS_E4I-T1%09... 2/2



